
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
 A matter regarding BEULAH GARDEN HOME SOCIETY  

and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy] 
 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes OPR, MNR, FF, MT, CNR 
 
This hearing dealt with applications from both the landlord and the tenant under the 
Residential Tenancy Act (the Act).  The landlord applied for: 
 

• an order of possession for unpaid rent pursuant to section 55; 
• a monetary order for unpaid rent pursuant to section 67; 
• authorization to recover its filing fee for this application from the tenant pursuant 

to section 72. 
 
The tenant applied for: 
 

• more time to make an application to cancel the landlord’s 10 Day Notice to End 
Tenancy for Unpaid Rent (the 10 Day Notice) pursuant to section 66; 

• cancellation of the landlord’s 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid Rent (the 
10 Day Notice) pursuant to section 46. 

 
 
Both parties attended the hearing via conference call and provided undisputed affirmed 
testimony. 
 
At the outset, both parties confirmed that a settlement agreement had been made and 
wished for the Residential Tenancy Branch to formally document it. 
 
Section 63 of the Residential Tenancy Act provides that the parties may attempt to 
settle their dispute during a hearing.  Pursuant to this provision, discussion between the 
two parties during the hearing led to a resolution.  Specifically, it was agreed as follows: 
 

The landlord agreed to withdraw the 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid 
Rent and cancel their application for dispute. 
 
The tenant agreed to cancel his application for dispute. 



  Page: 2 
 
 

Both parties agreed that the tenant’s rent shall now be paid directly by the 
“Bloom Group”. 

 
Both parties agreed that the above noted particulars comprised a full and final 
settlement of all aspects of the dispute arising from their applications for dispute 
resolution. 

 
The parties confirmed at the end of the hearing that this agreement was made on a 
voluntary basis and that the parties understood the nature of this full and final 
settlement of this matter. 
 
This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 
 
Dated: August 18, 2017 

 
  

 

 
 

 


	 an order of possession for unpaid rent pursuant to section 55;
	 a monetary order for unpaid rent pursuant to section 67;
	 authorization to recover its filing fee for this application from the tenant pursuant to section 72.
	The tenant applied for:

